
INDEX 

References are to pages 
In Ireneral the __ cited Ia the betrlnnlna of the aet or section. 

ACCOUNTS 
Audit of corporations, fee, 28S 
Audit of highway commission, 72 
Countf examiners, 72 
MunicIpal examiners, 72 
School examiners, 72 

ADAIR COUNTY 
Legalizing act, 414 

ADJUTANT GENERAl. 
Appropriation, 13 
Armory board member, 76 
Inaugural expense appropriation, 41 
Soldiers bonus board, 78 

ADOPTIONS 
Law violation, penalties, 379 
Records, child placing agencies, 160 

AERONAUTICS 
Airports, 421, 423 
Airport zoning, 222 
Flymg while intoxicated, 221 
Hunting from aircraft prohibited, 109 
Insurance, 334-344 
Registration fees, 221 
Taxation on sales of airplanes, 270 
Use of lakes prohibited, 107 

AGRICULTURE 
Beef cattle association salaries, 134 
Bonded warehouses, 372 
Brucellosis control, 132 
County fairs, aid, 19 
Crop tax exemption, 277 
Dairy associatIon salaries, 134 
Departmental aPJ.>ropriations, 6 
FaIrs, appropriatIons, 19 
Hog-cholera virus and serum, 133 
Milk pasteurization, 134 
Petroleum products regulation, 136 
School aid to agricultural land 

credit, 180 
Weeds, 193 

AMENDED AND REPEALED 
STATUTES 

Table on page, 468 

. APPANOOSE COUNTY 
Legalizing act, 416 

APPROPRIATIONS 
Adjutant general, 13, 41 
Agriculture department, 6 
American Signal Corporation, 42 
Animal health division, 6 
Ankeny School District, 61 

467 

APPROPRIATIONS-Continued 
Approval of state employees salaries, 

66 
Artificial lake development, 46 
Attomey general, 1 
Auditor of state, 2 . 
Bacteriological laboratory, 34, 37 
Bacteriologist, 6 
Baltz, Cynthia & Fred, 60 
Barber examiners, 7 
Barberry eradication, 6 
Barrett, Leo, 61 
Barrick, Edward G., 402 
Beef producers association, 6 
Bee inspection, 6 
Bell, Robert P., 63 
Bemer, Roy, 60 
Blind aid, 17 
Blind aid, unexllended !balances, 162 
Blind, commiSSIon for, 4, 23 
Blind, school for, 36, 38 
Blust Funeral Home, 66 
Board of control, 26-33 
Bockoven, Wm. A., M.D., 69 
Bohl, W. E., 64 
Bonus board, 18 
Boon, Isaac, 61 
Breithbarth, Fred, 60 
Brimhall-West Company, 66 
Brosh, Geo. J., 67 
Budget supervisor, local, 4 
Building and loan division, 2 
Building code council, 448 
Burlington Transportation Company,· 

66 . 
Byers, Frank C., 48 
Calhoun county, 66 
Campbell, J. E., 66 
Capitol, Court A venue viaduct, 44 
Capitol, extension of grounds, 401-406 
Capitol maintenance, 42, 43 
Carlson, Alva, 61 
Carpeting house chamber, 42 
Carson-Balster Funeral Home, 66 
Cus county treasurer, 61 
Chandler, H. C., 69 
Charlton, Mrs. Etna Barr, 69 
Cherokee state hospital, 26, 28 
Chicago, M. St. P. "P. R.R. Co., 69 
Children, dependent, 18 
Child welfare, 17 
Chiropractic examiners, 7 
Clarinda state hospital, 26, 28 
Clerk of supreme court, 3 
Code editor, 17 
College of agriculture and mechanic 

arts, 37 
Comly, Ross, 60 
Commerce commission,S . 

Digitized by Google 



468 
INDEX 

Refere~ces are to pages 
In general the PII(C8 cited Ie the beginning of the act or leetlon. 

APPROPRIATIONS-Continued 
Comptroller, 4, 41 
Conservation commission, 5, 46 
Contingent fund, 64 
Control, board of, 26-33 
Cooper Mortuary, 57 
Corn and grain growers association, 5 
Cosmetology examiners, 7, 22 
Council of state government, 5 
Cox, Harry, 47 
Criminal investigation, 16 
Cromwell, Fred, 48 
Crop pest division, 5 
Custodian of capitol, 5, 43 
Dairy association, 5 
Dairy calf club, 5 
Dairy specialist, 5 
Daniels, Alva, 59 
Davenport paving, 45 
Deaf, school for, 37 
Decker, B. R., 59 
Denison Independent School District, 

60 
Dental examiners, 7 
Dental hygiene division, 7 
Design and investigation by conserva-

tion commission, 46 
Des Moines, City of, 403 
District courts, 9 
Doud, Alden L., 49 
Drainage district No. 13, 53 
Drake, R. C., 55 
Dredging state waters, 46 
Eckels, F. J., 60 
Education board, 2, 28, 34, 35, 38 
Eldora training school, 26, 31 
Ellis & Company, 50 
Embalmers examiners, 7 
Employment security commission, 18, 

19 
Employment service, 19 
Entomology, 5 
Erosion control, 46 
Executive cO'Uncil, 9, 42-44, 401-406 
Fair board, 19 
Fairs, county aid, 19 
Farm-to-market roads, 188 
Fire marshal, 16 
Forests, state, 46 
Fox, Richard, 59 
Fry, Paul S., 57 
Gardner, John R., 49 
General assembly expenses, 42 
General contingent fund, 64 
General Outdoor Adv. Co., 69 
Geological survey, 10 
Glenwood state school, 26, 29 
Goff, Leonard E., 61 
Governor's home, 446 
Governor, 10 
Graepler, H. F ., 60 
Grand Army of Republic, 10 
Grier, James E., 69 
Groves, Bessie, 66 
Gustafson, A. C., 42 

APPROPRIATIONS-Continued 
Hadsell, Margaret, 51 
Hancock county, 62 
Hangartner, Louis & Gertrude, 50 
Hanson, C. M., 51 
Hatchery inspection, 6 
Health department, 7 
Heffner, John S., 49 
Herbert Hoover birthplace society, 11 
Highway accidents, claims, 69, 61 
Highway commission, 24 
Highway employees' claims, 40 
Highway patrol, 16, 22 
Hindman, Doris, 61 
Hindman, Doris, guardian, 61 
Historical society, 11 
History and archives department, 11 
Holtze, H. S., 61 
Home for governor, 446 
Homestead tax credit, 272 
Horse breeders association, 6 
Horticultural societies, 6 
Hospital-school for handicapped, 166 
Hospital survey, 7 
Hotel President, Waterloo, 60 
Howard county treasurer, 60 
Hoxie Fruit Co., 69 
Hubbell Company, 404 
Inaugural expenses, 41 
Independence state hospital, 26, 29 
Industrial commissioner, 11 
Industrial commissioner, highway 

employees' claims, 40 
Industrial commissioner, liquor, 

employees' claims, 40 
Institutional appropriations, 26-38 
Insurance commission, 12 
Interim committee contingencies, 64 
Iowa development commission, 12 
Iowa Mut. Liability Ins. Co., 69 
Iowa soldiers home, 26,' 30 
Jeffrey, F. H., Treas. C.M. St. P. & P. 

R.R., 60 
Jensen, Elmer, 54 
Johnson, S. Leonard, 60 
Kallemeyne, Mrs. Johanna, 61 
Keir, Robert, 48 . 
Klipto Company, 42 
Knudson, H. M., 49 
Labor Bureau, 3 
Lamoni Municipal Utilities, 69 
Land acquisition for parks and 

lakes, 46 
Lange, Thos. F., D.O., 69 
Larkin-Knutson Funeral Service, 67 
Leffert, Lillian, 42 
Lenten, Gerald, 61 
Levine, Sarah, 403 
Library commission, 12 
Liquor commIssion workmen's com-

pensation, 40 
Liquor control enforcement, 40 
Liquor revenue distribution, 114 
Loud speaker system, house, 42 
McConnell, Fay, 60 

Digitized by Coogle 



469 

INDEX 

References are to pages 
In lreneraJ the Paae cited I. the beelnnlnlr of the act or section. 

APPROPRIATIONS-Continued 
McFarlane, Arch W., 47 
McKibbin, Earl, 59 
Marshalltown soldiers' home, 26, 30 
Martin Funeral Service, 56 
Maternal and child health, 7 
Medical examiners, 7 
Mental hospital survey, 49 
Miller, Harold W., 54 
Mine examiners, 13 
Mine inspectors, 13 
Minneapolis " St. L. Ry Co., 60 
Mitchell, Christine M., 52 
Mitchellville trainin~ school, 26, 32 
Motor transport divlSion, 3 
Motor vehicle fuel tax refunds, 4L 
Mt. Pleasant state hospital, 26, 29 
Muscatine county, 53 
Narcotic division, 14 
National and state guard, 13, 23 
Nero, H., 405 
Noble, Mrs. Clara B., 53 
Nobles County Co-op. Oil Co., 54 
Nurses, 7 
Oakdale sanatorium, 26, 31 
Office building, state, 399 
Ohrtman, Wayne F., 61 
Old-age assistance, 17, 272 
Olerich Funeral Home, 57 
Optometry examiners, 7 
Osteopathy examiners, 7 
Page county, 53 
Parks and reserves, state, 46 
Parole board, 2 
Petty, June, 402 
Pharmacy examiners, 14 
Phelps, Glen, 60 
Phillips, 'H. M., 60 
Pioneer lawmakers, 14 
Platt, Mrs. David, 59 
Podiatry examiners, 7 
Poultry associations, 5 
Preventable diseases divillionl 7 
Primary road accidents, 59 
Printing board, 14 
Printing for general assembly, 42 
Psychopathic hospital, 35 
Public employees retirement system, 18 
Public instruction department, 9 
Public safety department, 16, 22 
Radio, police, 16 
Redman, A. J., 48 
Reporter of supreme court, 17 
Restaurant hotel inspection, 7 
Roads to state institutions, 27 
Ruse Paint " Supply Store, 60 
Safety education, 16 
Scarborough, W. J., 42 
School aid, 180 
School aid, emergency, 62 
School district reorganization, 178 
School for blind, 35, 38 
School for deaf, 37 
School lunch program, 9, 62 
Secretary of state, 17 

APPROPRIATIONS-Continued 
Sewage disposal at Ames, 452 
Sexton, Mrs. Charles R., 51 
Shade, Grant, 53 
Sheep breeders association, 5 
Smith, Claude W., 57 
Social welfare department, 17 
Soil conservation, 5 
Soldiers bonus board, 18 
Soldiers' orphans home, 26, 30 
Spanish-American war veterans, 18 
Spencer, John E., 5L 
Squaw creek bridge, 44 
Standard Oil Company, 61 
Starzinger Company, 401 
State Auto Ins. Assn., 59 
State Farm Ins. Co., 59 
State guard, 13, 23 
Stewart, W. G., 51 
Strand, J. A., 53 
Strand, Ruth Andersen, 53 
Stream and lake access, 46 
Supreme court, 20 
Supreme court clerk, 3 
Supreme court reporter, 17 
Suthpen Funeral Home, 56 
Swehla, Joseph P., 61 
Tax commission, 20, 24 
Tax study committee, 47 
Taylor, Charles W., 61 
Teachers college, 35, 37 
Thompson, Harvey, 60 
Thompson, Roy A., 59 
Toledo juvenile home, 26, 32 
Tracy, Mrs. Alice, 58 
Training schools, 26, 31, 32 
Treasurer of state, 20 
Tri City Delivery Service, 53 
Tuberculosis control, 7 
Unexpended balances of child care aid, 

161 
Uniform laws commission, 4 
University hospital, 34, 36 
University of Iowa, 36 
Upper Pine Lake spillway, 45 
Vanderwilt, Dessa G., 54 
Van Dusen, Clyde, 50 
Vegetable tr!"0wel'l! association, 5 
Venereal dIsease control, 7 
Veterans, education program, 18 
Veterans, exemption credit fund, 273 
Veterinary division, 7 
Vital statistics division, 7 
Vocational education, 21 
Vocational rehabilitation, 21 
Voting machine board, 42 
Waggoner, W. J., 60 
Wagler, C. E., 58 
Walker, Donald M., 60 
Warehouse division, 3 
War orphans aid, 18 
Waters, state, 46 
Weather bureau, 7 
Western Transportation Company, 55 
White Funeral Home, 58 

Digitized by Google 



470 
INDEX 

References ar~ to pages 
In general the P"IrfJ cited Is the beginning of the act or section. 

APPROPRIATIONS-Continued 
Willcoxson, Mrs. Venus, 52 
W ogen, Mervin, 54 
Woodman, John H., 56 
Woodring Funeral Home, 57 
Woodward State Hospital, 26, 30 
Woodward, Town of, 60 
Workmen's compensation, highway and 

liquor commission employees, 40 
Wrieden, Alfred, 52 

ARCHITECT, STATE 
Consulting architects employed, 143 

ARMORY BOARD 
Appointment, powers, and duties, 75 

ARRESTS 
Grounds, 392 

ASSESSORS 
Assessor's salary, 224 
County and city assessors, 285 
Grain handlers assessed, 279 
Loan agencies assessed, 281 
Tax exempt organizations, 278 

ASSOCIATIONS 
Building and loan, 371 
Multiple housing act, 310 

ATTACHMENT 
Courts permitted to issue, 385 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Appropriations, 1 
Capitol extension condemnation, 404 
Highway commission attorney, 187 

AUDITOR OF STATE 
Appropriations, 2 
Audit of corporations, fee. 283 
County examiners, 72 
Municipal examiners, 72 
School examiners, 72 
Soldiers bonus board (world war II), 

78 

BACTERIOLOGICAL LABORATORY 
Appropriation to agricultural depart-

ment, 5 
Appropriation to education board, 37 
Deficiency appropriation, 34 
Tests f<Yr health department, 166 

BANKS AND BANKING 
Capital required, 364 
Credit unions, 366 
Deputy superintendent, salary, 362 
Exempt securities, 320 
Funds invested, 363 
Records preserved, 365 
Veterans, loans authorized, 363 

BARBERING 
Appropriations, 7 

BEEF CATTLE ASSOCUTION 
Penalty provision, 130 
Appropriation, 5 
Salaries, 134 

BEER 
Barrel tax, 115 

BETTENDORF SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Legalizing act, 438 

BILLS PASSED BY GENERAL 
ASSEMBLY 

Table on pages, 456 et seq. 

BIRTH CERTIFICATES 
Illegitimates, 127 
Stillbirth certificate, 127 

BLIND, COMMISSION F.OR 
Deficiency appropriation, 23 
Funeral allowances, 161 
General appropriation, 4 
Unexpended balances, 162 

BLIND, SCHOOL FOR 
Appropriations, 38 
Deficiency appropriation, 35 

BOATS 
Insurance, 344 

BONDS 
Fidelity, surety, and guaranty rates, 

834 
Grading and filling lands in cities, 251, 

256 
Joint sewer bonds. 254 
Limitation, 284 . 
Soldiers bonus, 78 

BONUS BOARD 
See Soldiers BcmUIJ Board 

BOOMHOWER HARDWARE 
COMPANY 

Legalizing act, 438 
BRIDGES 

Advertisement for construction, 188 
County bonds legalized, 413 
Interstate, acceptance by state, 191 
Legalizing bridge bonds, 191, 418 
Limit of indebtedness, 284 
Mississippi bridge purchase, 192 
Squaw creek appropriation, 44 

BRUCELLOSIS 
Control and eradication, 132 

BUDGET LAW 
Expenditure of funds, 73 

BUILDING AND LOAN 
ASSOCIATIONS 

Auditors' compensation, 371 
Federal insured loans, 371 
Supervisor's appropriation, 2 
Supemsor's salary, 371 

Digitized by Coogle 



71 
INDEX 

rene are pag 
In general the pqe cited i. the beginning of the act or section. 

BUILDING CODE 
rim ncil 8 

Party walls of concrete, 376 

B AU F I EST TION 

C 

rop ion, 
Liquor control appropriation, 40 

TOL PR ME S 
rt a ue v uct, 

Extension of grounds, 401-406 
House chamber 42 

mte e a pke 43 
CEDAR RAPIDS 

Legalizing act, 424, 425 
C TE S 

Abandoned lots, 377 
C US 

mer n i w c s an own 
220 

Vital statistics, national office, 126 
C IFI TE AU NTI Y 

See Pa.ge iii 
CHEROKEE HOSPITAL 

ines ana 142 a 
Capital Improvements, 27 
Deficiency appropriation, 26 

eral pro tion 
arie 46 

Superintendent, 143 
Women inspectors, salaries, 151 

CH DR 
Adoption, 379 
Ammunition sold, 386 

h c ficat or i itim , 12 
e of glec chil n, 1 

Dependent children, aid, 18, 160, 412 
De endent children, funeral aid 161 

ecto chil elfa mpl , 14 
uneral a owa for pend chi 
dren,161 

pita hool f ha d· app d 166 
ords chil laci gen , Hi 

Stillbirth certificates, 127 
Unexpended balances of aid, 161 

r or s e tion und 77 
fare 

Workmen's compensatIon, 90 
CIG ARE'J"I'l"S 

trib n re ctio 107 
'CITIES AND TOWNS 

. orts 21, 
ort ning 2 

Algona pnsoner of war camp, 421 
Ames sewage' system, 452 

esso 285 
esso sala 224 

Audit of accounts, 72 
Ban games in parks, 247 

CITIES AND TOWNS-Continued 
onds r g ng fill Ian 
251, 256 

Buildings, joint use with county, 249 
edar pid gali· ac 24, 
ensu y c il, 

Charter city tax lien, 266 
City han fund, 261 

arin pris r of r ca 423 
into gal g ac 26 

Comfort stations tax, 269 
Community center tax, 260 

ounc en, pen on, 
ounc 0 a ove dge rch 
192 

County library service 241 
aven t p g a pri n, 4 
avenpo ta sses ents, 6 

Debt limit in certain towns, 406 
Des M . es nts ncel d 398 

ock ds, 
FIeld houses constructed, 265 
Firemen, veterans reinstated, 412 

ood trol ojec 57 
unds r h 26 

Garbage collection, 248 
Grading and filling lands, 251, 256 

dep nce aliz act 7 
nform on ters aliz 411 

Joint sewers, 264 
Library funas, 260 

mit n of ebte ss, 406 
quo ofits are, 

Liquor revenue in budget, 73 
Manilla legalizin~ act 429 

ilk euri on, 
otor hicle el ta istri on, 
220 

Munic· I co rt reco d 882 
rang ity alizi act, 

Parking lots and meters, 252 
Park levies, 261 

arks sed, 
ella lizi ct, 

Playgrounds, tax, 260 
Policemen and firemen, retirement 

sys ,2 
olice eter rei ted, 2 

Primary road extensions, 26 
Prisoner of war camps accepted, 421, 

428 
ublic ns, 

Railway crossings, 304 
Sales tax refunds, 270 

nita distr , in ora , 24 
hoo ,stric nite, 76 

Sewers, joint use, 264 
S ecial charte tax VlSI 266 

reet pro ent ds, 
wimmmg poo tax, 260 

Symphony orchestra tax, 262 
ax r ·ts in wns 1 
rees sh bery re, 

Uniting school dfstncts, 176 
Veterans, housing projects, 249, 408 

()( 



472 

INDEX 

References are to pages 
In general the page cited I. the beg!nnln .. of the act or aect.lon. 

CITIES AND TOWNS-Continued 
Veterans, information center, 65, 411 
Veterans reinstated to police and 

firemen, 412 
Waterloo fund transfer, 407 
Waterworks, employees, 258 
Weed eradication, 193 
Workmen's compensation, 91 
W.P.A. projects completed, 406 

CIVIL SERVICE 
Local board of health, 125 
Veterans, preference, 246 

CLAIMS AGAINST STATE 
See Appropriations 

CLARINDA HOSPITAL 
Business manager, 142, 143 
Capital improvements, 27 
Deficiency appropriation, 26 
General appropnation, 28 
Salaries, 146 
Superintendent, 1.43 
Women inspectors, salaries, 151 

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT 
Appropriations, 3 

CLINTON 
Legalizing act, 426 

CLOSED SHOP 
Union restrictions, 388 

CODE EDITOR 
Appropriation, 17 

COIN MACHINES 
Slugs prohibited, 386 
Tax imposed, 268 

COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE 
AND MECHANIC ARTS 

See also EducetUm, BotJm 01 
Biennial appropriation, 37 
Sewage disposal system, 452 

COMMERCE COMMISSION 
Appropriations, 3 

COMPTROLLER, STATE 
Appropriation, 4 
Homestead credits, 272 
Hospital license refunds, 120 
Income tax refunds, 68 
Interim legislative expense, 71 
License refunds to veterans, 66 
Liquor profit distribution, 114 
Motor vehicle fuel tax refunds, 41 
Report from interim committee, 64 
Veterans, exemption credit fund, 273 
State employees, salaries, 66 

CONSERVATION CO}WMISSION 
Appropriation, 6 
Carter Lake land sold, 396 
Goose Lake restored, 395 
Hunting and fishing licenses, 111 
Lands and waters appropriations, 46 
National forest funds, 397 
Open seasons on game, 109 
Salaries, 108 
Size limits of fish, 108 
Taxes on land in Howard county, 50 
Upper Pine Lak~ appropriation, 45 
Wayne county land purchased, 396 

CONSTABLES 
Fees, 381 

CONSTITUTION 
Governor succession, 444 
Term of President of U. S., 443 

CONTROL, BOARD OF 
Architect, advice secured, 143 
Business managers at institutions, 

142, 143 
. Capital improvements, 27 

Contributions by residents of soldiers 
home, 147 

Convict labor on roads prohibited, 164 
County and private hospitals for 

insane inspected, 162 
Deficiency appropria~ions, 26 
Directors of institutions employed, 1.44 
Employees, salaries, 142, 146 
Feeble-minded, institutions combined, 

150 
Feeble-minded paroled, 160 
Fire inspection at institutions, 141 
Insane patients to counties, 152 
Institutional appropriations, 26-33 
Juvenile home objectsl 163 
Mental health authonty, 450 
Removal of members, 139 
Roads to institutions, 27 
Rules, uniform, 141 
Salary appropriation, 26 
Sanatorium control transferred, 140 
Soldiers' orphans home object, 163 
Superintendents, 143 
Wardens, 143 

CO-OPERATIVES 
Multiple housing act, 310 

CORPORATIONS 
Auditor's fees, 283 
Merger or consolidation, 306 
Renewal of articles, 315 
Stock issues legalized, 437 
Stock transfer, 316 
Taxation of stock, 283 

Digitized by Google 
'-~ 



473 
INDEX 

References are to pages 
In Ifeneral the pace cited Ie the beJrinnlnJr of the aet or aectlon. 

COSMETOLOGY 
Appropriation, 7 
Deficiency appropriation, 22 
Licenses of schools, 129 

COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS 
Appropriation, 5 

COUNTIES • 
Airport zoning, 222 
Appanoose county legalizing act, 415 
Assessors, 285 
Assistants to county attorney, 236 
Audit of accounts, 72 
Auditor as assessor, 285 
Boarding prisoners in jail, 234 
Boards of health, 125 
Board to approve bridge purchase, 192 
Bridge bonds legalized, 413 
Buildings, joint use with city, 249 
Calhoun county appropriation, 55 
Cass county drainage assessment, 50 
Child care payments legalized, 412 
Children, allowance for care, 162 
Clerk as trustee of workmen's 

compensation funds, 90 
Clerk of court adoption duties, 379 
Clerk of court parole duties, 164 
Compensation of officers, 224 
Constable fees, 381 
County attorney parole duties, 164 
County attorney to represent assessor, 

293 
Des :Moines county legalizing act, 416 
Detention hospitals, 166 
Fairs, state aid, 19 
Flood control projects; 130 
Grundy county legalizing act, 417 
Hancock county drainage assessment, 

50 
Howard county tax assessment, 50 
Hospitals for insane, 152, 153 
Hospitals, public, 237, 238 
Indigents, hospitalization, 237 
Information centers legalized, 411 
Insane patients transferred, 1.02 
Insanity commissioners, compensation, 

153 
Justice of Jjeace fees, 381, 418 
Libraries, 241 
Local county roads, 189 
Motor vehicle registration by 

treasurer, 212 
Muscatine county appropriation, 52 
National forest funds distributed, 397 
Page county appropriation, 52 
Parole information by county attorney, 

164 
Poor, levy for support, 165 
Probation officers, 168 
Publications! 384 
Public hOSPItals, 237 
Rules of board of control received, 141 
Sales tax refunds, 2'10 
School system, 168 

COUNTIES-Continued 
Secondary road construction, 188 

_ Sheriff, vacancy in office, 234 
Superintendent of schools, 168, 235 
Supervisors, assessment duties, 285 
Supervisors, control of weeds, 193 
Supervisors, library duties, 241 
Tax collections frofU veterans 

legalized, 68 -
Tax collectors, deputies, 288 
Tuberculosis patients, 148 
Veterans exemption reimbursement, 

273 
Veterans, housing projects, cash in 

lieu of taxes, 408 
Veterans, information center, 65, 411 
Wayne county land purchased, 895 
Weed eradication levy, 193 
Workmen's compensation, 91 
W orth legalizin~ act, 420 
Zoning commiSSIon, 229 

COUNTY LIBRARIES 
Establishment and operation, 241 

COURTS _ 
S66 a.lBo District Court and 

Municipal CtYUrt 
Adoption proceedings, 379 
Assistant to county attorney, 238 
Attachments issued, 385 
Costs taxed, 383 
Execution, 386 -
Expectant estates, 374 
Justice of peace fees, 381 
Liquor permits revoked, 212 
Municipal court executions, 386 
Municipal court records, 382 
Probation officers employed, 158 
Traffic violations noted, 196 

CREDIT UNIONS 
Regulated by banking department, 866 

CUSTODIAN 
Appropriation, 6 
Capitol improvements, 43 

DAIRY ASSOCIATION 
Appropriation, 6 
Employees salaries, 134 

DAVENPORT SOLDIERS' ORPHANS 
HOME 

Business manager, 142, 143 
Capital improvements, 27 
Deficiency appropriation, 26 
Fire inspection, 141 
General appropriation, 30 
Objects of institution, 168 
Paving street in Davenport, 45 
Salaries, 148 
Superintendent, 148 

Digitized by Google 



474 
INDEX 

' Refereaeee are to pagee 
In .. eneraJ the p ... cited Ia the betrlnnln .. of the .ct or Hetlon. 

DEAF, SCHOOL FOR 
See a.lso Educa.ti&n, Board 01 
Appropriation, 37 

DES MOINES, CITY OF 
Warrants canceled, 398 

DES MOINES 'COUNTY 
Legalizing act, 416 

DETECTIVES 
License and regulation, 83 

DISTRICT COURT 
Appropriation, 9 
Clerk, adoption duties, 879 
Clerk, workmen's compenl8tion duties, 

90 
' Judges, salaries and expenses, 9 
Parole information furnished, 164 
Reporter, salary, 383 
Reporter, travel expense, 9 
Trustee of workmen's compensation 

fund, 90 

DIVORCE 
Returns filed, 128 

DOCKS 
Bonds in cities and towns, 261 

DOGS 
Fee to asseuor, 292 
Licenses, 245 

DRAINAGE 
District boards, 296 
Engineers, 296 
Flood control projects, 298 
Outlet eleanout, 297 

DRUGGISTS 
See a.lso Pha7"11UU1Jl Board 
License renewal fee, 128 
Pharmacist on duty, 1.29 
Veterans, license refunds, 66 

DUBUQUE BOAT AND BOILER CO. 
Legalizing act, 439 

EDUCATION, BOARD OF 
Appr~priation for office, 2 
Blenmal appropriation, institutions 35 
Capital improvements, 38 ' 
Children, hospital-school, 166 
Deficiency appropriation, 34 
Federal grants, 38 
Information to county assessor 292 
Probation officers, 158 ' 
Sanatorium appropriation 31 33 
Sanatorium control transf~rred 33 140 
Sewage disposal at Ames, 462' , 
Squaw creek bridge, « 

ELDORA TRAINING SCHOOL 
Business manager, 142, 143 
Capital improvements, 27 
Deficiency appropriation, 26 
Fire inspection, 141 
General appropriation, 31 
Salaries, 146 
Superintendent, 143 

ELECTIONS 
Electio7ll1 legalized, see Legalizing Act. 
County board of education, 168 
Soldiers bonus, 78 
Soldiers, voting law repealed, 65 

ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER 
Tax limitations, 261 

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY 
See ahro Public Employees Retirement 

System 
Appropriation, 18, 19 
Benefits and contributions, 102 
Commissioners, salaries, 106 
Contributions by employers, 103 
Termination of coverage, 105 

EVIDENCE 
Bank records, 366 

EXECUTION 
Municipal court, 885 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 
Appropriation, 9 
Armorr board actions approved, 76 
Capito grounds, 401-405 
Capitol maintenance, 48 
Carter Lake land sold, 896 
Classification of railroads, 804 
Corporate stock issues, :437 
Court avenue viaduct, 44 
General assembly convened, when, 444 
General assembly expense, 42 , 
Home for governor, «5 
Hydroelectric plants, 802 
Mining camp schools sold, 186 
Office building conference, 399 
State employees, salaries, 65 
State funds invested, 295 

EXECUTORS AND 
ADMINISTRATORS 

Expectant estates, 374 
Federal insured loans, 871 
Necessary and extraordinary services, 

885 

FAIR BOARD 
Appropriation, 19 

F AIRS, COUNTY 
State aid, 19 

Digitized by Google 



-~------

476 
INDEX 

References are to pages 
In aeneral the pqe efted .. the bealnnlllll of the aet or aeetlon. 

FEDERAL PROJECTS 
Flood control, 18~1 257, 298 

. Mental health aUUlority, 450 
Educational grants, 38 
National forest funds, 397 

FEEBLE-MINDED, INSTITUTIONS 
FOR 

See a.lBo, CImtroI, Boa.nl 01 
Fire inspection, 141 
General 'appropriation, 30 
Glenwood and Woodward schools 

combined, 150 

FIDELITY FIREWORKS COMPANY 
Legalizing act, 440 

FIELD HOUSES 
C~nstruction, 266 
Procuring sites, 185 

FIREARMS 
Ammunition sold to minora, 386 
Hunting from airplane, 109 
Shooting at railroad equipment, 388 
Shooting over railroad right of way, 

110 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
Tax levy, 259 

FIRE MARSHAL 
Appropriation, 16 
State institutions inspected, 141 

FIREMEN 
Retirement system, 263 
Veterans reinstated, 412 

FISH AND GAME 
See a.lBo Couerva.tion Commiario1& 
Hunting from aircraft prohibited, 109 
Licenses, 111 
Open seasons on game, 109 
Reciprocity restrictions, 111 
Size limits of flsh, 108 

FLOOD CONTROL 
Federal projects in cities and towns, 

267 
Federal projects in counties, 130 
Federal projects in drainage districts, 

298 

FRAUD 
Slugs in coin machines, 386 

GARBAGE 
Fee system, 248 

GARNER SCHOOL DISTRICl' 
Legalizing act, 484 

GASOLINE 
See a.lBo Motor VekU:le • 
Regulation, 136 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
Convened by executive council, when, 

444 
Directory of school employees fur-

nished,453 
Expense, 42 
Highway investigating committee, 446 
Interim expense, 71 
Joumals and bills, price, 73 
Legislative advisory committee, 399 
Rates for publishing acts, 71 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
Appropriation, 10 

GLENWOOD STATE SCHOOL 
Business manager, 142, 143 
Capital improvements, 27 
Deficiency appropriations, 26 
Feeble-minded, Institutions for 

combined, 150 
Fire inspection, 141 
General appropriation, 29 
Paroles, 150 
Salaries, 146 
Superintendent, 148 

GOOSE LAKE 
Restoration, 395 

GOVERNOR 
Appointments legalized, 410 
Appropriation, 10 
Armory board appointed 75 
Board of control removai, 189 • 
Building code council appointed, 448 
Highway investigating committee, 448 
Highway patrol meal allowance, 83 
Home to be acquired, 446 
Hospital advisory council, 118 
Inaugural expense, 41 
Land patent to H. E. Aulman, 398 
Mental health hygiene committee, 450 
Real estate commission, 111 
Salary, 10, 72 
Soldiers bonus bonds, 78 
Succession to office, 444 

GRAIN 
Crop tax exemption, 277 
Delivery charges, 372 
Excise tax, 279 

GRAND ARMY 
Appropriation, 10 

GRAND JURY 
Compensation of clerk, 392, 898 

GRUNDY COUNTY 
Legalizing act, 417 

Digitized by Google 



476 
INDEX 

References are to pages 
In pneral the pace cited Ie the betrlnnlna of the act or section. 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
Approllriation, 7 
Bacteriological telts, 166 
Barbering penalty, 130 
Cosmetology schools, licenses, 129 
County boards of health, 125 
Financing laboratory examinations, 

166 
Hospital licenses, 120 
Hospital survey, 116 
Mental health authority, 450 
Mental hospital survey, 49 
Nursing homes, 124 
Tuberculosis patients, 148 
Veterans, license refunds, 66 

BIGHW A Y COMMISSION 
See House COncurr'mt ReBOlutioft '" 

in Journal 
Accident claims, 59, 61 
Appropriation, 24 
Attorney's salary, 187 
Audit of accounts, 72 
Bridges, interstate, 191 
Employees, workmen's compensation, 

40 
Farm-to-market roads, 188 
G.A.R. highway, 187 
Mississippi bridge purchase, 192 
rrimary road reversion, 191 
Salaries of members, 187 
Squaw creek bridge constructed, 44 

HIGHWAYS 
Construction without surveys, 188 
Convict labor abolished, 164 
Farm-to-market roads, 188 
G.A.R. highway, 187 
Imrtitutional roads, 27 
Interstate bridges, 191 
Investigating committee, 446 
Local county roads, 189 
Maintenance appropriation, 24 
National forest funds, 397 
Patrol allowance, 83 
Prlmary extensions in cities, 25 
Primary road expense, 24 
Primary road reversion, 191 
Railway crossings, 304 

HISTORICAL 'SOCIETY 
Appropriation, 11 

HISTORY AND ARCHIVES 
Appropriation, 11 
New roof. 43 

HOOVER BIRTHPLACE 
Appropriation, 11 

HOSPITALS 
See alBO Control, Boa,rtl of 
Adair legalizing act, 414 
Advisory council, 116 
County hospitals, 152, 158, 237, 238 

---- -~-

HOSPITALS-Continued 
Detention hospitals, 166 
Indigents, hospitalization, 36, 237 
License and regulation, 120 
Mt. Pleasant legalizing act, 453 
Private insane hospitals inspected, 152 
Psychopathic hospital, 36 
School for handicapped, 166 
Survey and construction act, 116 
Tuberculosis care, 7, 148 
University hospital, 34, 36 . 
Van Buren county legalizing act, 419 

HOUSING 
Co-operative 88sociations, 310 
Veterans, projects for, 249, 408 

HUNTING 
Hunting from aircraft, 109 
Licenses, 111 
Open seasons, 109 
Reciprocity restrictions, 111 

HYDROELECTRIC 'PLANTS 
Certificates of necessity, 302 

INAUGURAL CEREMONIES 
Appropriation, 41 

INDEPENDENCE, CITY OF 
Legalizing act, 427 

INDEPENDENCE HOSPITAL 
Business manager, 142, 143 
Capital improvements, 27 
Deficiency appropriation, 26 
Fire inspection, 141 
General appropriation, 29 
Salaries, 146 
Superintendent, 143 
Women inspectors, salaries, 151 

INDIGENTS, TREATMENT 
Appropriation (University hospital), 

34,86 
County hospitals, 148, 237 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER 
See also Workmen'. CompenBfJtioft 
Appropr!ation, 11, 40 

INFORMATION CENTERS 
Legalized, 411 
Veterans, authorizing, 6Ii 

INSANE PERSONS 
Admission and discha~e, 152, 154, 156 
Business managers at Institutions, 142, 

143 
County and private hospitals, 152, 158 
County commissioners, compensation, 

158 
Directors of institutions employed, 144 
Fire inspection at institutions, 141 

~ _-.Digitized by Goog Ie 



477 
INDEX 

References are to pages 
In I'ener&i the Pace cited I. the be&'lnninl' of the act or section. 

INSANE PERSONS--Continued 
Mental health authority for federal 

aid, 460 
Mt. Pleasant hospital boiler and stoker 

purchase approved, 463 
Patients transferred to counties, 162 
Rules of board of control, 141 
Veterans commitment, 167 

INSTITUTIONS, STATE 
See Control, Board of, alao Ed~ticm, 

Board of , 

INSURANCE 
Airplanes, 334, 344 
Boats, 344 
Casualty rates, 334 
Certificates of compliance, 366 
Combination risks, 354 
Commissioner's appropriation, 12 
Commissioner's salary, 320 
Examiners, compensation, 321 
Federal insured loans, 371 
Fire and marine rates, 344 
Fire policy, standard, 366 
Group insurance, 321 
Investments by life companies, 329 
Motor vehicle responsibility, 196 
Policy risks permitted, 331 
Publication of reports, 366 
Rating bureaus, 334, 344 
Risks permitted, 331 
Sales of securities regulated, 320 
Waterworks group insurance, 268 

INTERIM COMMITTEES 
Architects employed, 143 
Building code council, 448 
Contingent fund, 64 
Federal grants to institutions, 38 
Governor's home committee, 446 
Highway investigating committee, 446 
Lands and waters contracts, 46 
Legislative advisory committee, 399 
Report to comptroller, 64 
Retrenchment and reform funds, 64 

INTERIM FUNDS 
Building code council, 448 
General contingent fund, 64 

INTOXICATING LIQUORS 
Control funds, 40 
Distribution of profits, 114 
Driving while intoxicated, permit 

revoked, 212 
Flying while intoxicated, 221. 
Revenue distribution, 114 
Revenue in city budget, 73 

IOWA DEVEWPMENT 
COMMISSION 

Appropriation, 12 
Trade-mark authorized, 373 

JOINT RESOLUTIONS 
Building code council, 448 
Governor's home. 446 
Governor succession, 444 
Mental health authority, 460 

'Mt. Pleasant hospital boiler contract, 
453 

Road problem study, 446 
School employees list, 453 
Sewage plant at Ames, 452 
Terms of President of United States, 

443 

JUSTICE DEPARTMENT 
Appropriation, 1 
False impersonation of officer, 391 

JUSTICE OF PEACE 
Fees, 381 

JUVENILE COURT 
Probation officers salaries, 168 

JUVENILE HOME 
See Toledo Juvenile Home 

LABOR 
Boycotts, secondary, 390 
Convict la-bor prohibited, 164 
Jurisdictional strikes, 390 
Union restrictions, 388 

LABOR BUREAU 
Appropriation, 3 

LAKES 
Aircraft prohibited, 107 
Carter Lake land sold, 396 
Goose Lake restored, 395 
Lake development, 46 
Upper Pine Lake appropriat~on, 45 

LANSING 
Legalizing act, 428 

LEGALIZING ACTS 
Adair county hospital, 414 
Appanoose county, 416 
Bettendorf school district, 433 
Boiler contract at ?tit. Pleasant hos-

pital, 463 
Boomhower Hardware Company, 438 
Bridge bonds, 413 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa, 424, 426 
Child care payments, '412 
Clinton, Iowa, 426 
Corporations, stock issues, 437 
County bridge bonds, 413 
Des Moines county, 416 
Dubuque Boat and Boiler Company, 

439 
Fidelity Fireworb Company, 440 
Firemen, reinstatement of veterans, 

412 

Digitized by Google 



478 
INDEX 

References are to pages-
In Ireneral the PAlre cited ia the beJrlnnlnlr ot the act or aectlon. 

LEGALIZING ACTS-Continued 
Garner school district, 434 
Governor's appointments, 410 
Grundy county, 417 ' 
Independence, Iowa, 427 
Information centers, 411 
Lansing, Iowa, 428 
Manilla, Iowa, 429 
Marshall county, 418 
Morningside Lumber & Coal Company, 

441 
Muscatine county, 413 
Northwood Fire Company, 420 
Orange City, Iowa, 431 
Pella, Iowa, 431 
Policemen, reinstatement of veterans, 

412 
Prisoner of war camps to cities, 421, 

423 
Van Burtln county hospital, 419 
Veterans, housing expenditures, 249 
Veterans, tax payments, 68 
Vinton School District, 435 
Waterloo fund transfer, 407 
West Des Moines -School District, 436 
Worth county, 420 

LEGISLATURE 
See General Assembly 

LIBRARY COMMISSION 
Appropriation, 12 
County libraries, 241 
Funds, 260 

LICENSES 
Cosmetology schools, 129 
Detectives and agencies, 83 
Dogs, 245 
Drivers' licenses, 195, 212 
Drivers of motor vehicles, financial re-

sponsibility, 196, 211 
Hospitals, 120 
Hunting and fishing, 111 
Nursing homes, 124 
Pharmacy, 128 
Refunds to veterans, 66 
Watchmakers reciprocity, 112 

LIMITATIONS OF ACTIONS 
Bank entries, actions on limited, 365 

LIQUOR COMMISSION 
Appropriation for enforcement, 40 
Liquor control fund, 272 
Motor vehicle violations, 212 
Revenue distribution, 73, 114 
Salaries, 113 
Workmen's compensation claims, 40 

LOANS 
G. I. loans authorized, 363 

MANILLA, TOWN OF 
Legalizing act, 429 

MARRIAGE 
Birth certificates of children, 127 
Returns filed, 128 

MARSHALL COUNTY 
Legalizing act, 418 

MARSHALLTOWN SOLDIERS' HOME 
Business manager, 142, 143 
Capital improvements, 27 
Contribution iby resident, 147 
Deficiency appropriation, 26 
Fire inspection, 141 
General appropriation, 30 
Residents, contribution for support, 

147 
Superintendent, 143 

MECHANICS' LIENS 
Forms, accessories, and equipment, 377 

MILK AND CREAM 
City or town regulation, 134 

MILITARY CODE 
Amendments, 74 
National guard, 74 

MINES AND MINING 
Appropriations, 13 
Camp schools sold, 186 
Examiners, compensation, 87 

MINORS 
See Children 

MITCHELLVILLE TRAINING 
SCHOOL 

Business manager, 142, 143 
Capital improvements, 27 
Deficiency appropriation, 26 
Fire inspection, 141 
General appropriation, 32 
Salaries, 146 
Superintendent, 143 

MORNINGSIDE LUMBER & COAL 
COMPANY 

Legalizing act, 441 

MOTOR VEHICLES 
Accidents reported, 212 
"Alley" defined, 212 
Appropriations for claims from fuel 

tax, 54 
"Chauffeur" defined, 212 
Chauffeur's license, age,' 212 
Drivers' licenses, expiration, 195 
Drivers' licenses, violations noted, 196 
Financial responsibility act, 196 
Flammable liquids, flares, 214 
Fuel tax and refunds, 217 
Fuel tax distribution, 73, 220 
Insurance, 334, 344 

Digitized by Google 



'479 

INDEX 

References are to pages 
In Ifeneral the Pace cited I. the beainnlnJr of the act or section. 

MOTOR VEHICLES-Continued 
Licenses of drivers, violations noted, 

195 
Liquor permit revoked, 212 
Minors, restricted licenses repealed, 

212 
"Motor scooter" defined, 212 
Operator's license, age, 212 
Registration forwarded, 212 
Registration plates, 194 
School children, drivers' licenses, 212 
Size, weight, and speed, 215 
Stop before entering highway, 212 
Truck flares and reflectors, 214 
Validation of fonner plates, 194 

MT. PLEASANT HOSPITAL 
Business manager, 142, 143 
Capital improvements, 27 
Deficiency appropriation, 26 
Fire inspection, 141 
General appropriation, 29 
Purchase of boiler approved, 453 
Salaries, 146 
Superintendent, 143 
Women inspectors, salaries, 151 

MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS 
See Citie8 a.nd TO'IImB 

MUNICIPAL COURT 
Attachment, 385 
Bailiffs, salaries, 382 
Clerks, salaries, 882 
Execution proceedings, 385 
Reporters, salaries, 882 

MUSCATINE COUNTY 
Bridge bonds legalized, 413 

NATIONAL GUARD 
Appropriation, 13 
Annory board, 75 
Deficiency appropriation, 23 
Military code amendments, 74 

NEWSPAPERS 
Insurance reports, 856 
Municipal notices, 384 
Rates for publishing acta, '11 
Rates for publishing notices, 247 

NORTHWOOD FIRE COMPANY 
Legalizing act, 420 

NOTICES 
Cosmetology hearings, 129 
Drainage district hearings, 297 
Rates for publishing, 247 

NURSING HOMES 
Licenses and regulations, 124 

OAKDALE SANATORIUM 
Appropriation. 31 
Care of patients, 148 
Deficiency appropriation, 26 
Superintendent, 148 . 
Transfer to board of education, 33, 

140 

OCCUPATIONAL DISEASES 
Workmen's compensation, 92 

OFFICE BUILDING, STATE 
Legislative advisory committee, 399 

OFFICERS OF STATE 
Appointments legalized, 410 
Appropriations for departments, 1 
LIst on pages, v et seq. 

OLD-AGE AND SURVIVORS' RE
TIREMENT SYSTEM 

See Public EmplO1/ee8' Retirement 
SY8tem 

OLD-AGE ASSISTANCE 
Appropriation, 17, 272 
Funeral payments, 56, 185 

ORANGE CITY 
Legalizing act, 431 

ORDNANCE PLANTS 
Area returned to school district, 17'1 
Housing facilities used for veterans, 

408 

P AImING LOTS AND METERS 
Power of cities and towns, 252 

PARKS 
Ball games in parks, ,247 
City or town levies, 251 

, Leasing in cities and towns, 247 
State parks and preserves, 46 

PAROLE BOARD 
Appropriation, 2 
Board of parole duties, 184 

PARTY WALLS 
Concrete pennitted, 376 

PEACE OFFICERS 
Arrests, 892 
False impersonation, 391 
Veterans reinstated to police, 412 
Workmen's compensation, 92 

PELLA 
Legalizing act, 481 

Digitized by Google 



480 

INDEX 

References are to pages 
In general the PIIIrI! cited is the beelnnlng of the act or section. 

PENITENTIARY AND REFORMA-
TORY, 

See also Control, Board of 
Business managers, 142, 143 
Capital improvements, 27 
Convict labor on roads prohibited, 164 
Director employed, 144 
Fire inspection, 141 
General appropriation, 32 
Salaries, 146 
Wardens, 143 

PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYS
TEMS 

Policemen and firemen, 263 
Public employees' retirement system, 

18, 106 , 
Termination by schools, 184 
Waterworks employees, 258 

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 
Regulation, 135 

PHARMACY BOARD 
Appropriation, 14 
License renewal fee, 128 
Veterans, license refunds, 66 

PIONEER LAWMAKERS 
Appropriation, 14 

POLICEMEN 
Retirement system, 263 
Veterans reinstated, 412 

POWER OF APPOINTMENT 
Definition and release, 375 

PRESIDENT OF UNITED STATES 
Constitutional amendment fixing term, 

443 

PRINTING 
Appropriation to board, 14 
General Assembly, 42 
Journals and bills of assembly, 73 
Rates for publishing acts, 71 
Rates for publishing notices, 247 
State departments restricted, 14, 21 

PRISONER OF WAR CAMPS 
Gifts to cities accepted, '421, 423 

I 

PRISONERS 
Boarding in jail, 234 
Convict labor abolished, 164 

PROBATE LAW 
Accounting of executors, 385 
Expectant estates, 874 
Power of appointment, 375 

PSYCHOPATHIC HOSPITAL 
Approyriation, 86 
Menta health authority, 450 

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT 
SYSTEM 

Appropriation, 18 
Qualifying for benefits, 106 

PUBLIC HEALTH 
See H ealtk Department 

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 
Forms and equipment used, 878 
Self-liquidating, 256 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION DEPART-
MENT 

See alBo Selwola and Sohool Districts 
Departmental appropriation, 9 
Mining camp schools sold, 186 
School directory, 453 
School lunch appropriation, 62 
School transportation, 179 

PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT 
Appropriation, 16 
Commissioner's salary, 82 
Deficiency appropriation, 22 
Detective licenses issued, 83 
Drivers' licenses, examiners, 195 
False impersonation of officer, 391 
Highway patrol compensation, 83 
Hotel claim at Waterloo, appropria-

tion, 50 
Liquor control appropriation, 40 
Motor vehicle accident liability, 196, 

211 -
Motor vehicle plates, 194 
Workmen's compensation to officen, 

92 ' 

RAILWAYS 
Classification by tax commission, 304 
Grade crossings, 304 
Injury to equipment, 388 
Insurance investments, 329 
Secretary of tax commission, duties, 

267 
Shooting'over right of way, 110 

REAL ESTATE BROKERS 
Budget requirements of commission, 

111 
Commission appointment, 111 

REPORTER OF SUPREME COURT 
Appropriation, 17 

ROADS 
See HighwalJ/8 

ROSTER OF STATE OFFICERS 
List on page v 

Digitized by Google 



• 
481 

INDEX 

References are to. pages 
In pneraJ the page cited ill the be8innlnlr of the act or section. 

SALARIES AND FEES 
Adjutant general, 13 
Approval of state employees salaries, 

65 
Attorney general, 1 
Auditor of state, 2 
Banking, deputy superintendent, 362 
Beef cattle association employees, 134 
Blind, director for, 4 
Board of control, 26 
Chief of bureau of investigation, 16 
City and town councilmen, 246 
City assessor, 224 
Clerk 'Of grand jury, 392, 393 
Clerk of supreme court, 3 
Commerce commissioners, 3 
Commissioner of health, 7 
Commissioner of labor, 3 
Comptroller, 4 
Conservation commission, 108 
Constables, 381 
County insanity commissioners, 153 
County officers, 224 
Curator of history and archives, 11 
Custodian, 6 
Dairy association employees, 134 
Deputy superintendent of banking, 362 
Director of safety education, 16 
Director of vocational education, 21 
District court judges, 9 
District court reporters, 383 
Employees of board of control, 146 
Employment security commission, 106 
Fire marshal, 16 
Governor, 10, 72 
Highway commission, 187 
Highway commission attorney, 187 
Inheritance tax appraisers, 295 
Insurance commissioner, 12, 320 
Insurance examiners, 321 
Justices of the peace, 381 
Liquor control commission, 113 
Medical librarian, 12 
Mine inspectors, 13 
Mining examiners, 87 . 
Municipal court bailiffs, 382 
Municipal court clerks, 382 
Municipal court reporters, 382 
Parole board, 2 
Pharmacy secretary, 14 
Probation officers, 158 
Public safety commissioner, 16,82 
Savings and loan associations auditor, 

371 
Savings and loan associations super-

visor, 371 
School examiners, 72 
School superintendent, county, 235 
Secretary of agriculture, 5 
Secretary of state, 17 
Social welfare board, 160 
State employees, approval, 65 
Superintendent of printing, 14 

SALARIES AND FEES-Continued 
Superintendent of public instruction, 

9 
Superintendent of radio communica-

tions,16 
Superior court judges, 383 
Supreme court, 386 
Tax commission, 20, 24 
Traveling librarian, 12 
Treasurer of state, 20 
Women inspectors at insane hospitals, 

151 

SANATORIUM, STATE 
General appropriation, 31, 33 
Superintendent, qualifications, 148 
Transfer to board of education, 140 

SANITARY DISTRICTS 
Incorporation, 245 

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS 
See alBo Public InBtruction Department 
Agricultural land credit aid, 180 
AW to handicapped, 180 
Ankeny district, appropriation, 50 
Assessment duties, 285 
Audit of accounts, 72 
Basic curriculum for aid, 62, 180 
Bettendorf legalizing act, 433 
Blind school, appropriation, 35 
Board to approve bridge pUrchase, 192 
Consolidated school aid, 180 
County school system, 168 
County superintendent, 235 
Deaf school, appropriation, 37 
Directory of employees, 453 
Emergency general aid, 62 
Examiners, compensation, 72 
Garner district legalizing act, 434 
General fund tax levy, 185 
General state aid, 180 
Improvement of administration, 180 
Limitation of indebtedness, 284 
Lunch program, appropriation, 62 
Mining camp school aid, 180 
Mining camp schools sold, 186 
National forest funds, 397 
Normal institute aid, 180 
Normal school aid, 180 
Ordnance plants returned to districts, 

177 
Reorganization of districts, 178 
Revision and study courses, 180 
Sales tax refunds, 270 
Stadiums and field houses, 185 
Superintendent on board of health, 125 
Supplemental education aid, 180 
Teachers, pension system terminated, 

184 
Transportation aid, 180 
Transportation, department's duties, 

179 
Uniting independent districts, 176 

Digitized by Google 



482 

INDEX • 
Referttnces are to pages 

In lreneraJ the plI&'e cited I. the belrfnnlnlr of the act or .ection. 

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS 
-Continued 

Veterans, housing projects, cash in 
lieu of taxes, 408 

Vinton legalizing act, 435 
West Des Moines legalizing act, 436 
Workmen's compensation, 91 

SECRETARY OF STATE 
AJ)propriation, 17 
Multiple housing act, 310 
Soldiers bonus bonds, 78 
Utility equipment lease or sale, 373 

SECURITIES 
Sales regulated, 320 

SHERIFF 
Vacancy in office, 234 

SLUGS 
Use prohibited, 886 

SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT 
Adoption duties, 379 
Appropriation, 17 
Appropriations for claims, 55 
Child placing agencies records, 160 
Director of child welfare, 144 
Old-age assistance funds, 272 
Old-age assistance funeral payments, 

56, 1M 
Salaries of board members, 160 

SOLDIERS BONUS BOARD 
Appropriation, 18 
Soldiers bonus bonds, 78 
Soldiers' orphans aid, 77 

SOLDIERS HOME 
Appropriation, 26, 30 
Capital improvements, 27 
Contributions of residents, 147 
Fire inspection, 141 
Salaries, 146 

SOLDIERS' ORPHANS HOME 
See Control, Botlrd of, tlnd DlW67lport 

Orphatn.B HOfM 
SOLDIERS, SAILORS, MARINES, AND 

NURSES 
Absent voting law repealed, 65 
Bonus board, appropnation, 18 
Civil service preference, 246 
Delinquent tax payments legalized, 68 
Federal insured loans, 371 
Housing projects, 408 
Housing projects regulated, 249 
Information centers legalized, 411 
Insane veterans, commitment, 157 
License refunds, professions, 66 
Loans by lbanks authorized, 363 
Military service tax credit fund, 273, 

277 

SOLDIERS, SAILORS, ETC.-Continued 
Minority disabilities removed, 378 
Orphans educational aid, 18, 77 
Police and firemen reinstated, 412 
Residents at soldiers home, 147 
Servicemen's Readjustment Act, 378 
Tax exemption credit fund, 273 
Tax exemption, partnership, 279 
Tax exemptions from liquor profits, 

114 
Tax exemJ.>t organizations, 278 
Veterans, Information center, 65, 411 
World war orphans, aid, 18 

SPANISH-AMERICAN WAR VET· 
ERANS 

Appropriation, 18 

STATE GUARD 
Appropriation, 13 
Deficiency appropriation, 23 

STATEHOUSE 
See Ctlpitol Impr011ements 

STATE OFFICERS 
Appropriations for departments, 1 
List on page, v 

STOCK TRANSFER 
Corporation stock, 315 

STREETS AND HIGHWAYS 
Improvement bonds in cities, 258 
Parking meters, 252 
Paving in Davenport, 45 
Primary extensions in cities, 25 
Railway crossings, 304 
Trees and shnlbbery care, 265 

SUPERIOR COURT 
Salaries, 388 

SUPREME COURT 
Appropriation to clerk, 8 
Appropriation to court, 20 
Appropriation to reporter, 17 
Salaries, 386 

SWAMP LANDS 
Filling and grading in cities, 251, 256 

SYMPHONY ORCHESTRAS 
Tax levy in cities, 262 

TAXATION 
Agricultural land credit, 180 
Airplanes, 270 
Assessments in Davenport, 266 
Assessments supervised by commis-

sion, 267 
Assessors, 285 
Beer tax, 115 
Bridge bonds legalized, 413 

Digitized by Google 



483 
INDEX 

References are to pages 
In lI'eneral the paee cited Ie the beclnnlnll' of the aet or .actlon. 

TAXATION-Continued TAX COMMIBaION 
Coin machines tax, 268 
Comfort stations 'in cities, 259 
Community center tax, 260 
Co--opera~ively owned buildings, 310 
CorporatIOns, taxation, 283 
County deputy collectors, 236 
County hospital, 237 
County library levy, 241 
Crop tax exemption, 277 
Exemption of grain, 279 
Exempt organizations, 278 
Field houses and athletic facilities, 265 
Fire department levY, 259 
Flood control levy, i30 
Garbage collection fee, 248 
Grain, excise tax on processing 279 
Heat service taxed, 269' ' 
Homestead tax credit, 272 
Income tax reduction, temporary, 67 
Income tax refunds, 68 
Income tax to general fund, 272 
Inheritance tax appraisers 295 
Levies for county officers' ~alaries 224 
Library tax, 260 ' 
Limitation in towns, 261 
L!quor profits to general fund, 272 
LIquor Ipr()fits to veterans' exemption 1" ' 
Loan agencies, 281 
Military service tax credit, 273 277 
Motor vehicle fuel tax and r~funds 

41, 217 ' 
Motor vehicle fuel tax distribution 

73,220 ' 
Parkin~ areas in cities, 252 
Park levies in cities and towns 251 
Personal property lien, charte~ cities 

266 ' 
Playgrounds and swimming pools, 260 
Poor, levy for support, 165 
Sales tax on amusement devices 268 
Sales tax on airplanes, 270 ' 
Sales tax on heat, 269 
Sales tax refunds to governments, 270 
Sales tax to general fund 272 
School general fund, 185 ' 
Slot operated devices, 268 
Soldiers bonus tax, 81 
Stock shares, 283 
Swimming pool tax, 260 
Symphony orchestra tax, 262 
Tax study committee, 47 
Trees and shrubbery care in cities 265 
Use tax on airplanes, 270 ' 
Use tax to general fund, 272 
Valuation and assessment value 284 
Veterans, exemption credit fund' 273 
Veterans, exemption, partnership' 279 
'Ve~erans, housing projects, cash in 

heu of taxes, 408 
V l!terans payments delinquent, legal

Ized, 68 
Weed eradication levy, 193 

Appropriation, 20 
Assessments supervised, 267 
Classification of railroads, 304 
County assessor act, 285 
Exemptions to organizations set aside 

278 ' 
Homestead creditsl 272 
Income tax refundS, 68 
Loan agencies taxed, 281 
Salary appropriation, 24 
Sales tax refunds, 270 
Secretary's public utility duties, 267 

TEACHERS 
Pension system terminated, 184 

TEACHERS COLLEGE 
Appropriation, 35, 37 
Deficiency appropriation, 35 

TOLEDO JUVENILE HOME 
, Business manager, 142 143 

Capit:a1 improvements, '27 
DefiCIency appropriation, 26 
Fire inspection, 141 ' 
General appropriation 32 
Objects of institution~ 163 
Salaries, 146 ' 
Superintendent. 143 

TOWNSHIPS 
Community centers and playgrounds, 

245 
Justice of peace fees, 381 

TOWNS 
See Cities a.nd Tow7UI 

TRADE-MARKS 
Iowa trade-mark, 373 

TRAINING SCHOOLS 
See Eldora Training Sohool, and 

Mitchellville Training School 

TREASURER OF STATE 
Appropriation, 20 
Board of education funds invested 38 
Contingent fund, 64 ' 
Investment of public funds, 295 
Lands and waters funds invested 46 
Liquor profit distribution, 114 ' 
Motor vehicle fuel tax, 217 
N~tional forest funds distributed, 397 
Pnmary road extension funds 25 
Soldiers bonus bonds, 78 ' 
Veterans, exemption credit fund, 273 

TRUCKS 
See Motor Veh.icles 

TRUSTS 
Federal insured loans, 371 
Power of appointment, 375 

Digitized by Coogle 



4 

'm EX 

te enes e I ges 
In general the page cited is the beginning of the act or section. 

UB R L I 
A ro iat· n f r ntr, 7 
P lic ana orla, 1 

UNEMPWYMENT COMPENSATION 
Se E lo 'l6 S ~ 

NL OR .... 'T'.., 
A ro ia n c m· si 4 
St k ans er, 15 

UNIVERSITY OF lOW A 
B ter rIo ca te , , 1 
Biennial appropriation, 36 
D cie y pp pr· tio 3 
Handicapped children's hospital, 166 
M ta he th ut ri a h pi 

o 

UPPER PINE LAKE 
A ro ia n, 5 

TI T S 
Heat servic t ed 269 
H ro ect c p an ,3 
Sale or lease of equipmeht, 373 
T mJ ssi ecr ta s uti , 

267 
T Ii ts n t m 26 

ABE C UN&Y 
Le aliz·ng ct, 19 

ET R S 
See SoldieTB, SauoTB, MarineB, cmd 

UT B 

lITE 
Compensation affidavits of fiduciaries, 

. 3 
Dallas county fund transfew, H. F. 204 
D en· n om i J ns un, 

H. F. 450 
F . s, tat aid H F. 5 
In an mound national monument, S. 

F.238 
N _ris n W on c1 ms, S. . 4 
Old-age recipients suspended taxes, 

. 13 
Printing, emergency appropriation, 

F 85 
Public employees retirement survey, 

J R. 
Spanish-American veterans room as

.gn en H F. 6 
State lands, assessments paid, H. F. 

7 
Trans er 0 securities by fiduciaries, 

S F 93 

VINTON SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Le }j.g ct, 35 

T A ST::S 
Birth certificates of ilIegitimates, 127 
Fe ra offi e r or, 6 
Marriage and divorce returns, 128 
St· bi c rti ate 1 

)c TI NA U AT N 
Appropriation, 21 

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 
A ro at n, 

A H US S 
Delive ch rg 372 
Gr n, ci t ,2 

A'£":H AK R 
Ce ifi tes n rec ro y, 12 

A R IS RI TS 
Tax limit, 261 

WAYNE COUNTY 
La d rc se by on rv io co 

mission, 395 

WEEDS 
Er ic io, 19 

E S 0 JL S HO L IS. 
Le ali . g t, 436 

WOMEN'S REFORMAT RY 
BUSIness manager, 142, 143 
Ca ·ta ·m ov e s, 
Director employed, 144 
Fire in pe t·on 141 
Ge era approp at n, 2 
Salaries 146 
Su eri ten nt, 43 

o W R H P A 
Bu ne m na r, 142, 143 
Cap ta iqtp ov me , 
Deficiency appropriation 26 
Fe Ie in d, ns ut ns or co 

bin ed, 150 
Fi i pee on 41 
General appropriation, 30 
Pa Ie 15 
Salaries, 146 
Su eri en nt 14 

Or"{M N' C MP N T N 
Benefits increased, 88 
CI . c w ke in ud ,9 

1 



485 

INDEX 

References are to pages 
In general the P .... cited Ie the beJrinlling of the ad or section. 

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION-
Continued 

Conservation officers, 91 
Dependents, compensation, 89 
Disabled workers, waiver, 88 
Employees of highway commission, 40 
Employers, records, 101 
Highway employees' claims, 40 
Highway patrol, 91, 92 
Incompetents, 90 
Liquor commissien employees' claims, 

40 
Minors, compensation, 90 

Occupational diseases, 92 
Officials, 91 
Peace officers, 91, 92 
Record of injuries, 101 
Subrogation, 88 
Waivers, 88 

WORTH COUNTY 
Legalizing act, 420 

ZONING COMMISSION 
Counties, 229 

Digitized by Google 


